
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

1. INVITATION: Sealed bids for the construction of the following S.R. 660 WATER BOOSTER
PUMP STATION will be received by the City of Taylorsville, at City Hall Annex, 70 Taylorsville
Road, Taylorsville, KY 40071, until 11:00 A.M., local time July 18, 2025 for furnishing labor and/or
materials and performing all work as set forth by this advertisement, conditions (general, supple-
mental, and special), specifications, and/or the drawings prepared by Sisler-Maggard Engineering,
PLLC., 220 East Reynolds Road, Suite A3. Lexington. Kentucky 40517. Bids will be publicly opened
and read at above time.

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project includes but is not limited to the following:

S.R. 660 WATER BOOSTER PUMP STATION

a) 1 LS Water Booster Pump Station Complete
b) 603 SY Concrete Access Road & Parking Area (Per Site Details #2 & #3)
c) 1 LS 150kW Generator (Install Only) Including ATS (Automatic Transfer Switch)
d) 1 EA Concrete Holding Tank (1,000 gal)

3. OBTAINING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS & BID DOCUMENTS:
Contract documents may be reviewed and obtained at the following locations:

Lynn Imaging Lexington... .(859) 255-1021 Lynn Imaging Louisville. . .. . .(502) 499-8400
328 Old Vine Street...........(800) 888-0693 11460 Bluegrass Pkwy....(502)499-0022 fax
Lexington, KY 40507........(859) 233-1558 fax Louisville, KY 40299

A non-refundable deposit will be required for documents for the following:

S.R. 660 Water Booster Pump Station $300.00

Contract Documents may be reviewed at the following locations:
Sisler-Maggard Engineering, PLLC City of Taylorsville
220 East Reynolds Road, Suite A3 70 Taylorsville Road
Lexington, KY 40517 Taylorsville, KY 40071
(859) 271-2978 (502) 477-3235

Builder's Exchange Dodge Data & Analytics
2300 Meadow Lane 4300 Beltway Place, Suite 180
Louisville, KY 40218-1336 Arlington, TX 76018
(502) 459-9800 (800) 393-6343

4. METHOD OF RECEIVING BIDS: Bids will be submitted m the manner and subject to the condi-
tions set forth herein.

5. METHOD OF AWARD AND RIGHT TO REJECT: The Contract will be awarded by the Owner to
the low responsive, responsible, best and qualified Bidder. Owner reserves the right to reject any
and all bids and/or any portion/section therewith and to waive all informalities and/or technicalities,
should it be in the best interests of the Owner.

6. BID WITHDRAWAL: No Bidder may withdraw his bid for a period of {30) thirty calendar days
after receipt of bids. Errors and omissions will not be the cause for withdrawal of bid without forfeit
of bid bond. Bids may be withdrawn in person prior to the closing time for receipt of bids.

7. FUNDING: This project is being funded by the City of Taylorsville.

8. WAGE RATES: State and Federal wage rates WILL NOT apply to this project.

9. BID SECURITY: Bidders shall furnish (with bid) bid security equal to 5% of bid. A bid bond on
Kentucky Resident insurance carrier or certified check is acceptable.

10. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:
a) Bidders who submit a Bid must be a Plan Holder of record at the issuing Office (Lynn

Imaging). Bids from Bidders, who are not on the Plan Holders List, may be returned as not
being responsive.

b) Plan Holders are requested to provide an e-mail address with their purchase of plans if they
wish to receive addenda and other information electronically.

11. PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND: A Performance and Payment Bond each in the
amount of 100 percent of the Contract Price issued by a responsible surety will be required of the
successful Bidders.

"EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY"

OWNER:City of Taylorsville
By: Karen Spencer, Mayor

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

1. INVITATION: Sealed bids for the furnishing of GENERATORS for (1) PROPOSED S.R. 660 WA-
TER BOOSTER PUMP STATION & (2) EXISTING S.R. 155 WATER BOOSTER PUMP STATION
& (3) EXISTING TAYLORSVILLE LAKE SEWER PUMP STATION for the CITY OF TAYLORS-
VILLE will be received by the City of Taylorsville, at City Hall Annex, 70 Taylorsville Road, Taylors-
ville, KY 40071, until 11:00 A.M.. local time July 18. 2025 for furnishing equipment and materials
and appurtenances as set forth by this advertisement and specifications, prepared by Sisler-Mag-
gard Engineering, PLLC., 220 East Reynolds Road. Suite A3, Lexington, Kentucky 40517. Bids will
be publicly opened and read at above time.

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project includes the following:
GENERATORS for PROPOSED S.R. 660 WATER BOOSTER PUMP STATION & EXISTING S.R.
155 WATER BOOSTER PUMP STATION & EXISTING TAYLORSVILLE LAKE SEWER PUMP
STATION
1) Generator for Proposed S.R. 660 Water Booster Pump Station

a) 1 EA. 150kW Diesel Generator & Appurtenances w/Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS)
2) Generator for Existing S.R. 155 Water Booster Pump Station

a) l EA. 175kW Diesel Generator & Appurtenances w/Automatic Transfer Switch {ATS)
3) Generator for Existing Taylorsville Lake Sewer Pump Station

a) 1 EA. 130kW LP Vapor Generator & Appurtenances w/Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS)

3. OBTAINING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS & BID DOCUMENTS:
Contract documents may be reviewed and obtained at the following locations:

Lynn Imaging Lexington... .(859) 255-1021 Lynn Imaging Louisville. . .. . .(502) 499-8400
328 Old Vine Street...........(800) 888-0693 11460 Bluegrass Pkwy....(502)499-0022 fax
Lexington, KY 40507........(859) 233-1558 fax Louisville, KY 40299

A non-refundable deposit will be required for documents for the following:

GENERATORS for (1) PROPOSED S.R. 660 WATER BOOSTER PUMP STATION & (2) EXIST-
ING S.R. 155 WATER BOOSTER PUMP STATION & (3) EXISTING TAYLORSVILLE LAKE SEW-
ER PUMP STATION $200.00

Contract Documents may be reviewed at the following locations:
Sisler-Maggard Engineering, PLLC City of Taylorsville
220 East Reynolds Road, Suite A3 70 Taylorsville Road
Lexington, KY 40517 Taylorsville, KY 40071
(859) 271-2978 (502) 477-3235

Builder's Exchange Dodge Data & Analytics
2300 Meadow Lane 4300 Beltway Place, Suite 180
Louisville, KY 40218-1336 Arlington, TX 76018
(502) 459-9800 (800) 393-6343

4. METHOD OF RECEIVING BIDS: Bids will be submitted m the manner and subject to the condi-
tions set forth herein.

5. METHOD OF AWARD AND RIGHT TO REJECT: The Contract will be awarded by the Owner to
the low responsive, responsible, best and qualified Bidder. Owner reserves the right to reject any
and all bids and/or any portion/section therewith and to waive all informalities and/or technicalities,
should it be in the best interests of the Owner.

6. BID WITHDRAWAL: No Bidder may withdraw his bid for a period of {30) thirty calendar days
after receipt of bids. Errors and omissions will not be the cause for withdrawal of bid without forfeit
of bid bond. Bids may be withdrawn in person prior to the closing time for receipt of bids.

7. FUNDING: This project is being funded by the City of Taylorsville.

8. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:
a) Bidders who submit a Bid must be a Plan Holder of record at the issuing Office (Lynn Imaging).
b) Plan Holders are requested to provide an e-mail address with their purchase of plans to

receive addenda and other information electronically.

"EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY"

OWNER:City of Taylorsville
By: Karen Spencer, Mayor

 Thursday, July 3, 2025  THE SPENCER MAGNETB3

ANORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE, KENTUCKY
ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 07/01/2024 THROUGH 06/30/25

ORDINANCE No. 464

WHEREAS, an Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 07/01/2025 through 06/30/2026 has been complied and delivered
to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners for the City of Taylorsville, Kentucky.

WHEREAS, that the Annual Budget for the Fiscal Year 07/01/2024 through 06/30/2025 was duly adopted by the
said Commission and enacted by City Ordinance 44 7 on or about the 22nd day of June, 2024.

WHEREAS, that due to the current availability of certain grant funds and other unforseen budgetary
opportunities, the Board of Commissioners has reviewed the aforementionend Budget and has determined that such Budget
requires certain specified mondifications and amendments.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDANINED BY THE CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE, KENTUCKY as follows:

SCRIVNERS NOTE: Numbers in BOLD & which are underlined are new revised numbers. Numbers with strikethrough are
previously appearing numbers and are revised hereby. Numbers appearing in regular font are unchanged.

SECTION 1:
That the Annual Budget for Fiscal Year beginning July 1st, 2025 and ending June 30th, 2026, is hereby adopted

as follows:

GENERAL FUND WATER & SEWER
BALANCE ENTERPRISE FUND MRAFUND

Original Addition
Restricted Fund Balance ~ ~ 3,007,523 75,561.00
Unrestricted Fund 2,128,737 20,609,131
Balance
TTL Fund Balance 1,128,737 23,616,654 75,561

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Property Taxes 324,000 ~ -
Licenses & Permits 440,000 - -
Ocupational Licens Tax 480,000 - -
Intergovmntal Revenue 40,000 - 16,000
Franchise Fees 85,000 - -
Charges for Servies 155,500 6,882,950 -

Developer Adm Fees 1,000
GRANT PROCEEDS
U of L Health 0 ~ ~

Student Resource Off. 191,000
School Sidewalk 270,400 ~ ~
HB 413 Court Costs 8,000 ~ ~
Interest, Rent, Misc. 83,500 279,0000 300

TOTAL ESTIMATED 2,078,400 7,161,950 16,300
REVENUES

TOTAL RESOURCES 4,207,137 30,778,604 91,861
AVAILABLE FOR
APPROPRIATION

APPROPRIATIONS
General Government 332,200
Public Safety

Police 1,537,900

Public Works
Streets 265,500
Sanitation 150,500

Public Utitilities 7,161,950
UL Health Facility 0

Sidewalk Project 362,500

TOTAL 2,653,600 7,161,950
APPROPRIATONS

ESTIMATED FUND 1,553,537 23,616,654 91,861
BALANCE, END OF
FISCAL YEAR

SECTION II:
PUBLIC INSPECTION: The City’s proposed budget for Fiscal Year beginning July 1st, 2025 and ending June 30th, 2026 is
available for public inspection at Taylorsville City Hall during normal business hours.

SECTION III:
This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption, recordation, and publication as required by Law.

PASSEDANDAPPROVED by the Board of Commissioners for the City of Taylorsville, Kentucky at a special called meeting
of the Commission on this the 26th day of June, 2025.

Given First Reading on: The 24th day of June, 2025
Given Second Reading and Passed on: The 26th day of June, 2025
Published inThe Spencer Magnet on: The 3rd day of July, 2025

APPROVED: Attest:

Karen Spencer, Mayor Stephen A. Biven, City Clerk
City of Taylorsville, Kentucky City of Taylorsville, Kentucky

ANORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE, KENTUCKY
ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 07/0112024 THROUGH 06/30/25

ORDINANCE No. 463

WHEREAS, an Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 07/01 /2024 through 06/30/2024 has been complied and delivered
to the Mayor and Board of Commissioners for the City of Taylorsville, Kentucky.

WHEREAS, that the Annual Budget for the Fiscal Year 07/01/2024 through 06/30/2025 was duly adopted by the
said Commission and enacted by City Ordinance 44 7 on or about the 22nd day of June, 2024.

WHEREAS, that due to the current availability of certain grant funds and other unforseen budgetary
opportunities, the Board of Commissioners has reviewed the aforementionend Budget and has determined that such Budget
requires certain specified mondifications and amendments.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDANINED BY THE CITY OF TAYLORSVILLE, KENTUCKY as follows:

SCRIVNERS NOTE:Numbers in BOLD & which are underlined are new revised numbers. Numbers with strikethrough are
previously appearing numbers and are revised hereby. Numbers appearing in regular font are unchanged.

SECTION 1:
That City Ordinance 462, the Annual Budget Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2024-2025, is hereby amended as

specified herein and hereafter shall read as follows:

GENERAL FUND WATER & SEWER
BALANCE ENTERPRISE FUND MRAFUND

Original Addition
Restricted Fund Balance ~ ~ 3,555,475 58,544
Unrestricted Fund 1,992,680 19,211,555 ~
Balance
TTL Fund Balance 1,992,680 22,767,030 58,544

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Property Taxes 285,000 ~ -
Licenses & Permits 380,000 - -
Ocupational Licens Tax 460,000 - -
Intergovmntal Revenue 30,000 - 16,000
Franchise Fees 83 ,000 - -
Charges for Servies 150,417 6,703,720 -

GRANT PROCEEDS
UofL Health 750,000 ~ ~
UL Health EDA 75,000
School Resource Off. 182,157 ~ ~
HB 413 Court Costs 8,000 ~ ~
Sidewalk Project 290,000
Project Funds ~ ~
Interest, Rent, Misc. 110,500 275,000 100

TOTAL ESTIMATED 2,804,074 6,978,720 16,100
REVENUES

TOTAL RESOURCES 4,796,754 29,745,750 74,644
AVAILABLE FOR
APPROPRIATION

APPROPRIATIONS
General Government 281 ,725
Public Safety

Police 1,156,1 54
Fire Protection ~ ~ ~
Contract Servcies ~ ~ ~

Public Works
Streets 204,005 164,005 60,000
Sanitation 150,417

Public Utitilities 6,725,589
UL Health Facility 750,000
UL Health EDA 75 ,000

Sidewalk Project 362,500
Project Expense 111,000 151,000 493,500 0

TOTAL 3,090,801 7,219,089 60,000
APPROPRIATONS

ESTIMATED FUND 1,705,953 22,526,661 14,644
BALANCE, END OF
FISCAL YEAR

SECTION II:
All information and numbers appearing in City Ordinance 466 not specifically amended or altered hereby shall remain

in full force and effect.

SECTION III:
This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption, recordation, and publication as required by Law.
PASSEDANDAPPROVED by the Board ofCommissoners for the City ofTaylorsville, Kentucky at a special calledmeeting

ofthe Commission on this the 13th day of June, 2025.

Given First Reading on: The 24th day of June, 2025
Given Second Reading and Passed on: The 26th day of June, 2025
Published inThe Spencer Magnet on: The 3rd day of July, 2025

APPROVED: Attest:

Karen Spencer, Mayor Stephen A. Biven, City Clerk
City of Taylorsville, Kentucky City of Taylorsville, Kentucky

ANORDINANC

FOR

WHEREAS, an Annual
to the MayoMayoMa r and Board of Commiss

WHEREAS, that the An
said Commission and enacted by City

WHEREAS, that due
opportunities, the Board of Commiss
requires certain specified mondificati

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDANINED

SCRIVNERS NOTE: Numbers in BO
previously appearing numbers and ar

SECTION 1:

The Kentucky Opioid
Abatement Advisory Com-
mission will award $5 million
in grant money for research
projects and “innovative
approaches to developing and
implementing effective novel
therapeutic interventions” for
opioid use disorder and
treating substance use

disorder.
Applications for the $5

million will open July 1 and
will close Dec. 20, Attorney
General Russell Coleman’s
office announced Monday,
June 9. Winners will be
decided next March or April.

Eligible applicants are
nonprofit and for-profit entities
that have good standing with
the Secretary of State and
government entities.

“So much good work is
being done to transform lives
in our commonwealth thanks
to more than $85 million in
opioid abatement funds
already distributed,” Chris
Evans, the executive director
of the commission, said in
a statement. “This $5 million
is meant to push us fur-
ther in our ability to innovate

SEE AWARD/PAGE B6

Kentucky to award $5 million in

grants for opioid research projects
BY SARAH LADD
KENTUCKY LANTERN


